Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.

SHANGHAI GENCH EDUCATION GROUP LIMITED

上海建橋教育集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1525)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT an extraordinary general meeting ("EGM") of Shanghai Gench Education Group Limited (the "Company") will be held at N510, Library Building, Shanghai Jian Qiao University, No. 1111, Huchenghuan Road, Pudong New Area, Shanghai, China on Monday, 10 October 2022 at 1:30 p.m. for the purposes of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendments, the following resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT:

- (a) the declaration and payment of an interim dividend of HK\$0.1 per ordinary share out of the share premium account of the Company (the "Interim Dividend") to the shareholders of the Company whose names appear on the register of members of the Company on the record date fixed by the board of directors (the "Directors") of the Company for determining the entitlements to the Interim Dividend be and is hereby approved; and
 - (b) the Directors be and are hereby authorised to take such action, do such things and execute such further documents as the Directors may at their absolute discretion consider necessary or desirable for the purpose of or in connection with the payment of the Interim Dividend."

By Order of the Board Shanghai Gench Education Group Limited Zhou Xingzeng Chairman

Shanghai, 23 September 2022

Notes:

- 1. For determining the eligibility of the shareholders of the Company to attend and vote at the EGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, 5 October 2022 to Monday, 10 October 2022, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of the shares of the Company will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the EGM, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712–1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 3 October 2022.
- 2. For determining the entitlement of the shareholders of the Company to receive the Interim Dividend, the register of members of the Company will be closed on Friday, 14 October 2022, during which period no transfer of the shares of the Company will be registered. The record date for entitlement to the Interim Dividend is Friday, 14 October 2022. In order to be qualified for the entitlement to receive the Interim Dividend, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712–1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, not later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 13 October 2022. The payment date of the Interim Dividend is expected to be on Wednesday, 26 October 2022.
- 3. A shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint one or, if he is the holder of two or more shares, more proxies to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company.
- 4. In the case of joint registered holders of any shares, any one of such persons may vote at the EGM, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such shares as if he/she were solely entitled thereto but the vote of the senior holder who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, will be accepted to the exclusion of the vote(s) of the other joint holders and, for this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the Company's register of members in respect of the relevant joint holding.
- 5. In order to be valid, the signed and completed form of proxy must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong as soon as possible and in any event not less than 48 hours before the time of the EGM (i.e. not later than 1:30 p.m. on Saturday, 8 October 2022) or any adjournment thereof. If a form of proxy is signed by an attorney of a shareholder who is not a corporation, the power of attorney or other authority under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power of attorney or authority (such certification to be made by either a notary public or a solicitor qualified to practice in Hong Kong) must be delivered to the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong together with the form of proxy.

As at the date of this notice, our executive Directors are Mr. Zhou Xingzeng, Mr. Zheng Xiangzhan and Mr. Shi Yinjie, our non-executive Directors are Mr. Zhao Donghui and Mr. Du Jusheng and our independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Chen Baizhu, Mr. Hu Rongen and Ms. Liu Tao.